
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 30TH APRIL 2012 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), J. A. Ruck (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. S. J. Baxter, Mrs. J. M. Boswell, M. A. Bullivant, R. A. Clarke, 
Mrs. H. J. Jones, R. J. Laight, Mrs. C. M. McDonald, E. J. Murray, 
C. B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 
Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be 
available in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to 
arrive in advance of the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read 
the updates. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before 
the start of the meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions 
of the Officers who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before 
the meeting.  Members are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight hours 
notice of detailed, technical questions in order that information can be sought to 
enable answers to be given at the meeting. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 

Committee held on 2nd April 2012 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  



- 2 - 

 
5. 12/0066-DMB - Approval of Reserved Matters for up to 80 residential units, 

access, parking, amenity space and associated work (Outline approval of 
11/0343) - Land at Church Road, Catshill, Bromsgrove, B61 0JY - Cala 
Homes (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

6. 12/0082-SC - Construction of an all weather flood-lit multi-use astroturf pitch, 
primarily for the use of the hockey club (scheme includes overspill parking and 
extensio
[...]
g to make representations, 
give evidence or answer questions BUT THE MEMBER MUST LEAVE THE 
ROOM ONCE THEY HAVE FINISHED AND CANNOT DEBATE OR VOTE. 
However, the Member must not use these rights to seek to improperly 
influence a decision in which they have a prejudicial interest. 
 
For further information please contact Committee Services, Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, Bromsgrove District Council, The Council 
House, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, B60 1AA 
 
Tel: 01527 873232 Fax: 01527 881414 
Web: www.bromsgrove.gov.uk     email: committee@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 2ND APRIL 2012  
T 6.00 P.M. 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), Mrs. S. J. Baxter, 
Mrs. J. M. Boswell, M. A. Bullivant, R. A. Clarke, Mrs. H. J. Jones, 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald, C. B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 Officers: Mr. A. Hussain, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mrs. H. L. Plant, Mr. M. Dunphy, 
Mr. D. Kelly, Mr. S. Hawley (Worcestershire Highways), Ms. J. Smyth and 
Mr. A. C. Stephens 
 

 
125/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. J. Laight, E. J. 
Murray and J. A. Ruck. 
 

126/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs. H. J. Jones declared a personal interest in application ref.: 
10/1103-MT (relating to the land off Barnsley Hall Drive, Bromsgrove) and 
stated that she knew the applicant. 
 

127/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 5th March 
2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

128/11 ADOPTION OF LOCAL VALIDATION CHECKLIST  
 
Consideration was given to a draft version of a Local Validation Checklist 
relating to the administrative processes undertaken when an application for 
planning permission is received by the Council, prior to that application being 
formally registered as valid.  The report also outlined those areas of the 
Checklist where minor amendments may be required in the future due to 
changes in, for example, the planning system and/or legislative requirements, 
and to seek delegated authority for those minor amendments to be made. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the amended Local Validation Checklist, as shown at Appendix 2 

to the report, be approved and adopted for use with effect from 1st May 
2012; 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Planning Committee 
2nd April 2012 

(b) that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Services to make minor amendments to the Local Validation Checklist 
in accordance with the terms of, and subject to the limitations set out in 
Appendix 3 to the report; and 

(c) that Members be informed of any minor amendments made to the Local 
Validation Checklist under the delegated authority referred to in (b) 
above. 

 
129/11 NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK  

 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reminded Members that, 
following the publication of the National Planning Policy Framework [NPPF] on 
27th March 2012, applications for planning permission must be determined in 
accordance with the Development Plan, unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise. 
 
She stated that the Development Plan currently consisted of Local and 
Regional planning policy documents, and that the NPPF was now to be 
regarded a significant material planning consideration.  Due weight was still to 
be given to the saved policies in the Bromsgrove District Local Plan according 
to their degree of consistency with the NPPF, and that some weight could be 
given to emerging policies in certain circumstances. 
 
In conclusion, the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services informed 
Members that the planning applications considered at this meeting of the 
Committee would need to be considered with the recently published NPPF in 
mind. 
 

130/11 10/1103-MT - ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY CHANGING ROOM BLOCK, 
CAR PARK AND ACCESS ROAD FOR EXISTING FOOTBALL PITCHES - 
PLAYING FIELDS, BARNSLEY HALL DRIVE, BROMSGROVE, B61 0EX - 
MR. K. WILLIAMS  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported that the main 
consideration in the determination of the application was whether the 
proposals were in accordance with policy RAT2 of the Bromsgrove District 
Local Plan, and she outlined the effects of the recently published NPPF on the 
aims and objectives of that policy. 
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to the conditions and notes 
set out or referred to on pages 105 and 106 of the report. 
 

131/11 11/0531-SC - PROPOSED RE-DEVELOPMENT OF RETAIL AND 
RESIDENTIAL SITE - 6 AND 12 FINSTALL ROAD, BROMSGROVE, B60 
2DZ - MR. AND MRS. D. J. BANNER  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported the receipt of two 
further letters of objection to the proposals, together with the comments of the 
Climate Change Manager.  She added that the reference to Cofton Hackett 
Parish Council on the update sheet circulated prior to the start of the meeting 
had been included incorrectly. 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
2nd April 2012 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. D. J. Banner addressed the Committee 
and spoke in support of his application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that, subject to the receipt of no further representations during the 

remainder of the consultation period, authority to refuse outline 
planning permission be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services upon the expiry of the consultation period on 
13th April 2012; or 

(b) that, in the event of further representations being received before the 
expiry of the consultation period, authority to determine the application 
be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Planning Committee to assess 
whether new material considerations have been raised, and to issue a 
decision after the expiry of the statutory publicity accordingly. 

 
132/11 12/0048-MT - PROPOSED GAZEBO (RESUBMISSION OF APPLICATION 

11/0686) - GLENFIELD HOUSE NURSING HOME, MIDDLE LANE, KINGS 
NORTON, B38 0DG - MR. C. GRANT  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported that the proposed 
development had been reconsidered following the publication of the NPPF 
and outlined the policy implications as a result. 
 
She referred to the Committee's consideration of the application at the 
meeting held on 5th March 2012 and the decision to approve the application in 
the event of no further representations having been received.  However, the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration Services stated that a further response 
had, in fact, been received and that she had decided to refer the proposals 
back to the Committee in order that a complete assessment could be made of 
the application. 
 
She also reported the receipt of an additional written representation from the 
applicant's agent. 
 
RESOLVED that, given the removal of the structure which had been the 
subject of the third party representation received, no further consideration of 
the matter was required, and the decision taken by the Committee on the 
application at its meeting on 5th March 2012 be endorsed. 
 

133/11 12/0070-DK - CONSTRUCTION OF 6 NO. 2 BEDROOM 3 PERSON 
BUNGALOWS AND 1 NO. 2 BEDROOM 3 PERSON WHEELCHAIR 
BUNGALOWS AND ASSOCIATED PARKING PROVISION - HOUSMAN 
CLOSE P O S, HOUSMAN CLOSE, BROMSGROVE, B60 3LY - 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT HOUSING TRUST  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported the policy 
implications relating to the application following the publication of the NPPF. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. C. Lewis addressed the Committee and 
spoke in support of the application. 

Page 3



Planning Committee 
2nd April 2012 

RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to the conditions and notes 
set out or referred to on pages 136 to 139 of the report. 
 

134/11 12/0111-HR - PROPOSED NEW DROPPED KERB, ACCESS AND 
CARPARKING SPACE - 36 ROCK HILL, BROMSGROVE, B61 7LP - MR. S. 
DUDLEY  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported the receipt of an 
amended plan from the applicant's agent and that the description of the 
proposed development had been modified to account for this.  With reference 
to the amended plan received, she confirmed that sections of the existing 
fence would be removed as per the approved plan. 
 
She also referred to the relevant policy implications following the publication of 
the NPPF. 
 
RESOLVED: that permission be granted subject to the conditions and notes 
set out or referred to on page 142 of the report, together with an additional, 
suitably worded condition relating to visibility splay requirements. 
 

135/11 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report which referred to several 
planning appeal decisions which had recently been received. 
 
RESOLVED that the report, and accompanying appendices, be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



 
 

Name of Applicant 
Type of Certificate Proposal Map/Plan 

Policy 
Plan Ref 
Expiry Date 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

CALA HOMES 
'A' 

Submission of Reserved Matters to 
11/0343 (internal access, appearance, 
layout, scale and landscaping) for the 
erection of 80 residential units - Land at 
Church Road, Catshill, Bromsgrove 

ADR 
TPO 
LBS 

12/0066-DMB 
17.05.2012 

 
§ As amended by: 

Affordable Housing Layout: received 03.04.2012 
House Type Elevations and Floor Plans received: 03.04.2012 
Proposed Street Scenes received: 03.04.2012 
Update Topographical Survey: received 03.04.2012 
Proposed Site Layout received: 05.04.2012 

 
§ As augmented by: 

Site Sections: received 03.04.2012 
Measured Works Schedule Softworks Only: received 05.04.2012 
Hoggin Path Detail: received 05.04.2012 
Detailed Soft Layout Proposals for Plots:
[...]
ge Road. 
 
The views of the Tree Officer are currently awaited.  Subject to the receipt of satisfactory 
view from this Officer, I raise no issue on landscaping and tree matters. 
 
Harm to Amenities of Neighbouring Properties 
 
SPG1 sets out design guidance for residential development including separation 
distances to existing dwellings so as to avoid detriment to residential amenity due to 
overlooking, overshadowing and overbearing affects.  The Guidelines suggests that new 
development with main windows overlooking existing private spaces should be set back 
by a distance of 5 metres per storey from the site boundary where it adjoins a private 
garden area.  A minimum separation of 21 metres is required to achieve a degree of 
privacy within conventional two-storey dwellings.  Where three and four storey housing is 
proposed with main living rooms above ground floor level (such as flats and maisonettes), 
a minimum separation of 27.5 metres is required to achieve both privacy and adequate 
visual separation. 
 
I note the views arising from the consultation process with regard to this issue and with 
particular reference to a resultant loss of privacy for the occupiers of those dwellings in 
Stourbridge Road.  The proposed site layout plan details a new road running parallel to 
the western boundary together with a landscape verge to create separation to the rear 
boundaries of the existing dwellings in Stourbridge Road.  This road is designed to serve 
a group of houses to achieve an active frontage in front of public open space and to 
create enclosure around this space to counter-balance the rear elevation of houses along 
the spine road.  The topography of the site will result in these new houses being situated 
lower than existing houses on Stourbridge Road having a separation distance of some 50 
metres.  This is detailed on the site sectional drawings accompanying the application. 
 
I am satisfied that the majority of the scheme has been designed to c
[...]
ning and 

Regeneration Services to determine the application following the expiration of the 
publicity period on 1st May 2012. 

 
(c) In the event that further representations are received, DELEGATED POWERS be 

granted to the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Planning Committee to assess whether new material 
considerations have been raised and to issue a decision after the expiry of the 
statutory publicity period accordingly. 

 
Consultations 
 
ENG Consulted 29.02.2012: No comments received to date. 
EHM: Lighting Consulted 29.02.2012: 

 
Recommend a lighting scheme is provided showing impact upon 
neighbours and a plot of the light overspill levels showing lux levels at 
facades of surrounding residences. 
 

EHM: Noise Consulted 29.02.2012: 
 
With regard to the possible noise impact of the development, there is no 
indication of what the noise levels are likely to be and whether they are 
likely to prove to be disturbing to the inhabitant(s) of what looks like the 
nearest premises to the proposed development, Lower Gambolds 
Cottage.  I don't think that I would expect an assessment on the scale of 
a BS 4142 noise assessment to be carried out but I would like to see 
some indication from the developer of predicted noise levels. 
 

CSO Consulted 29.02.2012: No comments received to date. 
 

SPM Consulted 29.02.2012: No comments received to date. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



12/0082-SC - Construction of an all weather flood-lit multi-use astroturf pitch, primarily for the use of the hockey club 
(scheme includes overspill parking and extension of the existing driveway) - Bromsgrove Cricket Hockey And Tennis 
Club, St. Godwalds Road, Bromsgrove, B60 3BW - Mrs. L. Aspland 
 

WH Consulted 29.02.2012: 
 
Recommends that the permission be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
The application does not provide a light spill plan indicating lux levels 
projected over the highway as a result of this applic
[...]
nised and 
supported.  The proposed lighting is vitally important to ensure this 
access is deliverable.  Such lighting will considerably extend the hours 
of use, especially outside the summer months and is often critical to the 
viability of many facilities which rely on income from evening lettings to 
cover operating costs. 
 

Page 22



12/0082-SC - Construction of an all weather flood-lit multi-use astroturf pitch, primarily for the use of the hockey club 
(scheme includes overspill parking and extension of the existing driveway) - Bromsgrove Cricket Hockey And Tennis 
Club, St. Godwalds Road, Bromsgrove, B60 3BW - Mrs. L. Aspland 
 

With regard to the perceived potential detrimental sporting impact of the 
development, an area which has been utilised for some formal football 
use in recent years would be lost.  However, given the sporadic nature 
of this use and the circumstances of this site, this impact is considered 
to be outweighed by the potential sporting benefits of the development. 
 
This being the case, Sport England does not wish to raise an objection 
to this application.  In order to ensure the proposed community access 
arrangements are clear, both for the benefit of the club and for 
prospective users, we would encourage that the following planning 
condition is attached to the decision notice (if the Council are minded to 
approve the application): 
 
Prior to first occupation of the development, a Community Use 
Agreement shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The agreement shall contain details on pricing 
policy, booking procedures and include a mechanism for review.  The 
approved Agreement shall be implemented upon commencement of 
use of the development. 
 
To secure well managed safe community access to the development. 
 

RA Consulted 29.02.2012: Objects on the following grounds: 
 
1. The Hockey Club ground is bordered on its NW side for 

something over a quarter of a mile by a public foo
[...]
wer Gambolds Lane is located to 

Page 24



12/0082-SC - Construction of an all weather flood-lit multi-use astroturf pitch, primarily for the use of the hockey club 
(scheme includes overspill parking and extension of the existing driveway) - Bromsgrove Cricket Hockey And Tennis 
Club, St. Godwalds Road, Bromsgrove, B60 3BW - Mrs. L. Aspland 
 
the south of the grounds and a number of sporadically located dwellings are located off 
Lower Gambolds Lane in close proximity to the playing fields. 
 
The playing grounds are predominantly bounded by mature trees, hedging and 
vegetation.  A public footpath is located through the site, close to the north western 
boundary of the grounds.  A small water-course is located at the south western boundary. 
 
Proposal 
 
Planning permission is sought for an all weather surface suitable for a range of sports but 
specifically designed to meet International Hockey Federation criteria.  The pitch will 
measure 63 metres wide by 101.5 metres long and will be surrounded by 3 metre high 
fencing, which rises to 4 metres in height along the pitch perimeter behind the goals.  
Eight floodlights measuring 16.5 metres high will be spaced around the pitch.  An 
overspill 'Grasscrete' car park with 31 spaces will be created northeast of the pitch linked 
by a gravel drive. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
WMSS QE3 
WCSP D.38, D.39, CTC.1, CTC.5, RST.3, CTC.1, CTC.8, T.3, T.4, T.10 
BDLP DS2, DS13, RAT2, RAT12, RAT13, RAT5, RAT4, RAT2, TR13, TR11, 

TR10 
DCS2 CP14, CP10, CP21 
Others NPPF 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
09/0958 Construction of an all weather floodlit hockey pitch - Extension of time for 

permission for B/2006/0984 - Granted - 08.02.2010 
B/2007/0451 Extension and resurfacing of tennis courts and erection of 12 no. 

floodlights on 8 no. poles at 10 metres high - Granted - 17.08.2007 
B/2006/0874 4 lane non turf cricket practice nets - Granted - 10.11.2006 
B/2006/0984 Construction of an all weather floodlit hockey pitch - Granted
[...]
pact and requiring the 
diversion of the footpath prior to commencement of development. 
 
Other Matters 
 
Members will note the concerns of the occupiers of a nearby residential dwelling in 
relation to drainage and wildlife.  Given the existing sports pitch use of the site, it is not 
considered that the development would represent significant harm to the wildlife of the 
area.  No comments have been received from the Drainage Engineer at the time of 
writing; however, in light of the previously granted permissions for the same development, 
it is viewed that appropriate drainage can be secured by condition. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The construction of an all weather floodlit multi-use 'Astroturf', overspill parking and drive 
are viewed to represent essential facilities supporting outdoor recreation and, as such, 
are viewed to be an appropriate form of development in the Green Belt in accordance 
with the NPPF and policies DS2 and RAT2 of the BDLP.  The concerns and suggested 
mitigating conditions in relation to visual amenity, residential amenity, additional parking 
and the impact on the affected footpath should be noted.  However, on balance, it is 
viewed that the NPPF strongly supports the enhancement of existing sporting facilities in 
sustainable locations and that the concerns raised do not outweigh the benefits of this 
application. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
(a) Minded to APPROVE (subject to conditions) 
 
(b) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning and 

Regeneration Services to determine the application following the expiration of the 
publicity period on 1st May 2012. 

 
(c) In the event that further representations are received, DELEGATED POWERS be 

granted to the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Planning Committee to assess whether new material 
considerations have been raised and to issue a decision after the expiry of the 
statutory publicity period accordingly. 

 

Page 29



12/0082-
[...]
, B60 3BW - Mrs. L. Aspland 
 
Notes: 
 
This permission does not authorise the applicant to carry out works within the publicly 
maintained highway since such works can only be carried out by the County Council's 
Approved Contractor following the issue of a license under Section 184 and 278 of the 
Highways Act 1980. 
 
The applicant should contact Worcestershire County Council's Highways Network Control 
Manager, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP (telephone 0845 607 
2005), regarding the issue of the necessary license authorising the access works to be 
carried out by the County Council's Approved Contractor at the applicant's expense. 
 
This decision has been taken having regard to the policies within the West Midlands 
Spatial Strategy, the Worcestershire County Structure Plan (WCSP) June 2001 and the 
Bromsgrove District Local Plan January 2004 (BDLP) and other material considerations 
as summarised below: 
 
WMSS: QE3 
WCSP: D.38, D.39, CTC.1, CTC.5, RST.3, CTC.1, CTC.8, T.3, T.4, T.10 
BDLP: DS2, DS13, RAT2, RAT12, RAT5, RAT4, RAT2, TR13, TR11, TR10 
DCS2: CP14, CP10, CP21 
Others: NPPF 
 
It is the Council's view that the proposed development complies with the provisions of the 
development plan and that, on balance, there are no justifiable reasons to refuse 
planning permission. 

Page 32



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 30th April 2012 
 
APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor C. B. Taylor 
Portfolio Holder Consulted No 
Relevant Head of Service Head of Planning and Regeneration Services 
Wards Affected Furlongs; Marlbrook; Stoke Prior; Uffdown 
Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No 
Non-Key Decision 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To note several planning appeal decisions which have been received. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Members are requested to note the report and accompanying appendices 

detailing the issues and conclusions relevant to each appeal. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

 
Service / Operational Implications 

 
3.3 The appeal decisions are as follows:- 
 

 
Name of 
Appellant Plan Ref. / Proposal / Decision 

3.3.1 Mrs. J. Mills 11/0606-SC  -  Proposed detached dwelling  -  
106 Hanbury Road, Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, B60 4JX  
-  See APPENDIX 1 

Refused: 7th September 2011 
Appeal decision: dismissed - 2nd March 2012 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 30th April 2012 
 

 
Name of 
Appellant Plan Ref. / Proposal / Decision 

3.3.2 Mr. M. Ashwin 11/0127-DK  -  Proposed conversion of existing brick-
built bull pens to form 11 dwellings with associated 
parking and access  -  Robin Hill Farm, Hanbury Road, 
Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, B60 4DW  -  See 
APPENDIX 2 

Refused: 11th February 2011 
Appeal decision: dismissed - 9th March 2012 

3.3.3 Mr. J. McHugh 11/0846-HR  -  Proposed two storey side extension for 
additional bedrooms and bathroom  -  392 Bromsgrove 
Road, Hunnington, B62 0JN  -  See APPENDIX 3 

Refused: 25th November 2011 
Appeal decision: dismissed - 15th March 2012 

3.3.4 Mrs. S. Brookes 11/0889-HR  -  Proposed conservatory  -  Skye West, 
Gorse Green Lane, Belbroughton, DY9 9UH  -  See 
APPENDIX 4 

Refused: 9th December 2011 
Appeal decision: dismissed - 15th March 2012 

3.3.5 Mr. J. Anderson 11/0178-DK  -  Proposed three bedroom bungalow  -  
42 Old Birmingham Road, Lickey End, Bromsgrove, 
B60 1DE  -  See APPENDIX 5 

Refused: 17th May 2011 
Appeal decision: dismissed - 21st March 2012 

3.3.6 Mr. D. Cotton 11/0829-HR  -  Proposed alterations of garage roof and 
first floor windows  -  Holt Farm, Holt Lane, Romsley, 
B62 0ND  -  See APPENDIX 6 

Refused: 17th November 2011 
Appeal decision: allowed - 26th March 2012 

 
Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 
3.4 There are no customer / equalities and diversity implications arising from this 

report 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
 

Page 34



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 30th April 2012 
 
5. APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 - Appeal decision report for 11/0606-SC  -  106 Hanbury Road, 

Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, B60 4JX 
Appendix 2 - Appeal decision report for 11/0127-DK  -  Robin Hill Farm, 

Hanbury Road, Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, B60 4DW 
Appendix 3 - Appeal decision report for 11/0846-HR  -  392 Bromsgrove 

Road, Hunnington, B62 0JN 
Appendix 4 - Appeal decision report for 11/0889-HR  -  Skye West, Gorse 

Green Lane, Belbroughton, DY9 9UH 
Appendix 5 - Appeal decision report for 11/0178-DK  -  42 Old Birmingham 

Road, Lickey End, Bromsgrove, B60 1DE 
Appendix 6 - Appeal decision report for 11/0829-HR  -  Holt Farm, Holt Lane, 

Romsley, B62 0ND 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Appeal decision letters received from the Planning Inspectorate dated 2nd, 
9th, 15th, 21st and 26th March 2012. 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Andy Stephens 
email: a.stephens@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel.: 01527 881410 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Report for Information APPENDIX 1 
 

Appeal made against the refusal of planning permission 
 
Appeal reference APP/P1805/A/11/2166474 
Planning Application 11/0606-SC 
Proposal Proposed detached dwelling 
Location 106 Hanbury Road, Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, B60 4JX 
Ward Stoke Prior 
Decision Refused (Delegated decision) - 7th September 2011 
 
The author of this report is Stuart Castle who can be contacted on 01527 881339 (e-
mail: s.castle@bromsgrove.gov.uk) for more information. 
 
Proposal 
 
The proposal is for a 4 bedroom detached dwelling (with integral garage) within the rear 
garden of the existing dwelling at 106 Hanbury Road, Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, 
B60 4JX. 
 
Discussion 
 
The application was determined under delegated powers and refused due to the 
following reason as detailed below: 
 
R1 The proposed development would
[...]
 

Costs application 
 
No application for costs was made. 
 
Appeal outcome 
 
The appeal was ALLOWED (26th March 2012). 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the item of information be noted. 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 2nd April 2012
	5 12/0066-DMB - Approval of Reserved Matters for up to 80 residential units, access, parking, amenity space and associated work (Outline approval of 11/0343) - Land at Church Road, Catshill, Bromsgrove, B61 0JY - Cala Homes
	6 12/0082-SC - Construction of an all weather flood-lit multi-use astroturf pitch, primarily for the use of the hockey club (scheme includes overspill parking and extension of the existing driveway) - Bromsgrove Cricket Hockey And Tennis Club, St. Godwalds Road, Bromsgrove, B60 3BW - Mrs. L. Aspland
	7 Appeal Decisions
	Appendix 1 - Appeal Decision Report - 11/0606-SC: 106 Hanbury Road, Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, B60 4JX
	Appendix 2 - Appeal Decision Report - 11/0127-DK: Robin Hill Farm, Hanbury Road, Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, B60 4DW
	Appendix 3 - Appeal Decision Report - 11/0846-HR: 392 Bromsgrove Road, Hunnington, B62 0JN
	Appendix 4 - Appeal Decision Report - 11/0889-HR: Skye West, Gorse Green Lane, Belbroughton, DY9 9UH
	Appendix 5 - Appeal Decision Report - 11/0178-DK: 42 Old Birmingham Road, Lickey End, Bromsgrove, B60 1DE
	Appendix 6 - Appeal Decision Report - 11/0829-HR: Holt Farm, Holt Lane, Romsley, B62 0ND




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 30TH APRIL 2012  
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), J. A. Ruck (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. S. J. Baxter, Mrs. J. M. Boswell, M. A. Bullivant, R. A. Clarke, 
Mrs. H. J. Jones, R. J. Laight, Mrs. C. M. McDonald, E. J. Murray, 
C. B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 Officers: Mr. A. Hussain, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. D. Kelly, Mr S Hawley 
(Worcestershire Highways), Mrs. J. Smyth and Mr. A. C. Stephens.  
 

 
136/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 

137/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were made: 
 
Member  Application  Nature of Interest 
 
Councillor 
Mrs. H. J. Jones 12/0066-DMB Prejudicial.  Lives in close proximity 

to the Development site.  Councillor 
Jones left the room and took no part 
in its consideration and voting 
thereon. 

 
Councillor  
H. J. Jones 12/0082-SC Personal.  Her daughter had 

previously used the sports facilities at 
the Cricket, Hockey and Tennis Club.  

 
Councillor  
C. B. Taylor 12/0082-SC Personal.  His children had been 

members of the Cricket, Hockey and 
Tennis Club in the past.  

 
138/11 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 2nd April 2012 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 



Planning Committee 
30th April 2012 

- 2 - 

 
 
 

139/11 12/0066-DMB - APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS FOR UP TO 80 
RESIDENTIAL UNITS, ACCESS, PARKING, AMENITY SPACE AND 
ASSOCIATED WORK (OUTLINE APPROVAL OF 11/0343) - LAND AT 
CHURCH ROAD, CATSHILL, BROMSGROVE, B61 0JY - CALA HOMES  
 
Consideration of this matter was deferred to the next meeting of the Planning 
Committee, owing to the length of the Application report’s Update Note, which 
provided detailed information received from a number of Consultees, 
subsequent to publication of the agenda.  
 
 

140/11 12/0082-SC - CONSTRUCTION OF AN ALL WEATHER FLOOD-LIT MULTI-
USE ASTROTURF PITCH, PRIMARILY FOR THE USE OF THE HOCKEY 
CLUB (SCHEME INCLUDES OVERSPILL PARKING AND EXTENSION OF 
THE EXISTING DRIVEWAY) - BROMSGROVE CRICKET HOCKEY AND 
TENNIS CLUB, ST. GODWALDS ROAD, BROMSGROVE, B60 3BW - MRS. 
L. ASPLAND  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported the receipt of an 
indicative lighting scheme for the proposal and comments from the Highways 
Engineer and the District Council’s Environmental Health Officer.   
 
The Committee was reminded that a similar permission had previously been 
granted for the scheme, which had since expired.  Officers advised that they 
were not aware of any recent changes in legislation that would have any 
significance for the new application.  
 
Members’ concerns in regard to lighting spill were alleviated by Officers who 
confirmed that the scheme’s lighting levels would be appropriately controlled 
by condition.  Officers further clarified a number of points raised in relation to 
the diversion of the Public Right of Way that crossed the site and further 
recommended that, if Members were minded to approve the Application, the 
proposed Condition 11 be deleted and it be recorded as an Informative only, 
instead.     
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr A. Richings addressed the Committee 
and spoke against the application.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) subject to the receipt of no further representations during the remainder 

of the consultation period and subject to the conditions and notes set 
out or referred to on pages 30 to 32 of the report but with Condition 11 
being deleted and it being recorded as an informative instead, authority 
be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services to 
approve Planning Permission upon expiry of the consultation period on 
1st May 2012: or 

 



Planning Committee 
30th April 2012 

- 3 - 

2) in the event of further representations being received before the expiry 
of the consultation period, authority to determine the application be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Planning Committee, to assess 
whether new material considerations have been raised, and to issue a 
decision after the expiry of the statutory publicity period accordingly. 

 
141/11 APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
Consideration was given to a report which detailed the outcomes of a number 
of Planning Appeals.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


